
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Environment & Community Safety Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 23 January 2012 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Morgan (Chair), Sykes (Deputy Chair), Cobb, 
Gilbey, Hawtree, Janio, Jones and Littman 

Contact: Mary van Beinum 
Overview & Scrutiny Support Officer 
01273 - 29 - 1062 
mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

32. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 1 - 2 

 

33. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31 OCTOBER 2011 3 - 8 

 

34. CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS  

 

35. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM 
COUNCIL/LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 

 

 

36. TAXI LICENSING AND THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE OFFICE 

 Contact Officer: Tim Nichols Tel: 29-2163 

9 - 20 

 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

37. WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REVIEW 

 Contact Officer: Jan Jonker Tel: 29-4722 

21 - 140 

 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

38. EAST SUSSEX, SOUTH DOWNS AND BRIGHTON & HOVE WASTE 
AND MINERALS PLAN 

 Contact Officer: Mike Holford Tel: 29-2501 

141 - 
228 

 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

39. CITYWIDE PARKING REVIEW 

 Contact Officer: Owen McElroy Tel: 29-0368 

229 - 
252 

 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

40. ECSOSC WORK PLAN 253 - 
254 

 

41. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

 

 
 



ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Mary van Beinum, 
(01273 - 29 - 1062, email mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Date of Publication - Friday, 13 January 2012 

 
 

 





Agenda Item 32  

 

PROCEDURAL BUSINESS. 

A. Declaration of Substitutes 

 
Where a Member of the Commission is unable to attend a meeting for 
whatever reason, a substitute Member (who is not a Cabinet Member) may 
attend and speak and vote in their place for that meeting. Substitutes are not 
allowed on Scrutiny Select Committees or Scrutiny Panels. 
 
The substitute Member shall be a Member of the Council drawn from the 
same political gro
[...]
questions or 
giving evidence relating to the item, provided that the public are also 
allowed to attend the meeting for the same purpose, whether under a 
statutory right or otherwise, BUT the Member must leave immediately 
after he/she has made the representations, answered the questions, or 
given the evidence, 
 
(b) if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards 
Committee, or 
 
(c) if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has been 
required to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Sub-
Committee to answer questions. 

C. Declaration of party whip 

 
To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in relation 
to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

D. Exclusion of press and public 

 
To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or 
the nature of the proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 
 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its heading the 
category under which the information disclosed in the report is confidential 
and therefore not available to the public. 
 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 
 

2



Agenda Item 33 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 31 OCTOBER 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Morgan (Chair); Sykes (Deputy Chair), Cobb, Gilbey, Hawtree, Janio, 
Littman and Summers 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 

24. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
24a Declarations of Substitutes 
 
Councillor Summers was substituting for Councillor Jones 
 
24b Declarations of Interests 
 
There were none 
 
24c Declaration of Party Whip 
 
There were none. 
 
24d Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
25. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER AND 14 OCTOBER 2011 

(CALL-IN) 
 
25.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September and call-in meeting held on 14 
October were agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 
26. CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS 

3



 ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

31 OCTOBER 
2011 

 
26.1 Councillor Morgan said that following the ECSOSC workshop on flood risk, a visit for to 
the Marina had been arranged for 18 November. Details would be sent to Members. 
 
26.2 Deputy Chair Councillor Ollie Sykes told the meeting that Defra had replied to concerns 
from the flood risk workshop that he had Chaired. Defra had set out the national approach by 
the Environment Agency towards National Rail on provision of data; this is being followed up 
for the next stages of the flood study. 
 
 
27. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/ LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/REFERRALS FROM 

COMMITTEES/NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
27.1 There were none. 
 
28. MONITORING THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF 20MPH LIMITS/ZONES 
 
28.1 The Road Safety Manager Phil Clarke presented an update to the Committee following 
the Scrutiny Review of 20mph limits, summarising the three areas of on-going work.   
 
28.2 The Speed Limit Review (A&B Class roads) and (20mph Speed Limits) had both been 
reported to 4 October Environment Transport and Sustainability Cabinet Member meeting. 
CMM had given permission to consult on reducin
[...]
the Chair Councillor Warren Morgan said there were many 
options. More discussion was needed. He asked that the transition team draw up proposals 
with a ‘road map,’ including for community safety scrutiny, for consideration by January 
Governance Committee. 
 
31. 8 RESOLVED that the transition team of officers and relevant Councillors including scrutiny 
representation develop proposals for the Sussex Police and Crime Panel and for scrutiny of  
crime and disorder in Brighton & Hove, for agreement at  January 2012 Governance 
Committee. 
 
 
 
32. ECSOSC DRAFT WORK PLAN 
 
32.1 Members noted the draft ECSOSC work plan. 
 
33. ITEMS TO BE REFERRED TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR FULL COUNCIL 
 
33.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.30pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

8



ENVIRONMENT AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 36 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

Subject: Taxi licensing and the Hackney Carriage 
Office 

Date of Meeting: 23 January 2012 

Report of: Head of Planning and Public Protection 

Contact Officer: Name:  Tim Nichols Tel: x2163 

 E-mail: tim.nichols@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 At Environment and Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on 5 September 2011, after discussion,  the Committee 
agreed to ask for a further report to 23 January 2012 ECSOSC, to deal 
with the 6 bullet points listed in the request for scrutiny (appendix 1), 
plus additional concerns from the FED centre for independent living 
referred to in a separate note including: Engagement with all taxi 
service users; Disabled facilities for taxi pick-up at the football stadium; 
Information in the Blue Book about accessibility for disabled users; 
Openness and transparency of policy and practice on enforcement; 
e.g. suspension of licences/delay in related health checks; Frequency 
and method of licence renewal; Value for Money of driver training 
course; Length/consistency of Hackney Carriage Office knowledge 
tests and reason for separate tests for Brighton and Hove; Data and 
record keeping e.g. on number of WAV licences, driver training, checks 
on equipment such as ramps and swivel chairs; Efficient work 
practices; Types of WAV that are acceptable for a licence application; 
The high standard (and therefore cost) of the City’s taxi fleet, compared 
with competitiveness for key Council school and other contracts; and 
the level of taxi service and waiting time for wheelchair users and 
disabled passengers. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 That members resolve either: 
(a) To set up a scrutiny panel as requested 
(b) To submit the matter to Licensing Committee to continue to develop 

taxi licensing policy to improve services for disabled passengers 
 

9



 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 As requested at 5 September 2011, Head of Regulatory Services and 

Chair of Licensing Committee attend and answer various lines of 
enquiry. 

 

3.2 Engagement with taxi service users.   

Terms of Reference for Taxi Forum now agreed at Licensing Committee 
on 17 November 2011.  Its membership has been expanded and 
includes the Arab Taxi Association.  New Terms of Reference will 
require publishing minutes on the Council Website.  

 

3.3 Disabled Facilities for taxi pick up at football stadium 

A taxi drop-off facility space was identified at the planning stage and the 
infrastructure has been built but it is not formally appointed as a rank.  
The Stadium has a separate transport management group.  There is a 
drop off point at stadium rear.  Pre-booked private hire vehicles are 
available for egress.  The football club has its own arrangements to 
improve access.   

 

The football club report that they allow drop off and collections via 
Village Way when appropriate.  They are not going to prioritise any cab 
firm, either Brighton licensed or Lewes licensed.    T
[...]
a.  Absolute numbers of 
WAVs stand currently at 145 and increasing.  There 
are another 13 that need to become WAV at next 
renewal which will take us to 29% and with the 5 extra 
in May will make 30%. 

8A That the Committee approves the licensing of rear loading M1 
ECWVTA WAVs. 

Complete 

8B That the Committee approves the immediate release of five new 
hackney carriage vehicle licenses. 

Complete 

9 That the Committee approves that CCTV approved by the Director is 
installed in all vehicles  

Complete.  CCTV is expected to be phased in during 
2012/13 by licence condition. 

1
6



 

(a) upon application for a new vehicle licence on or after 1 
April 2012, or  

(b) on annual renewal of a vehicle licence falling between 1 
April 2012 and 31 March 2013 

10 That the Committee approve a pilot scheme initially for one-year, to 
publish contact details of WAV drivers prepared to take bookings, and 
where an operator’s licence is required for a single vehicle, that 
operator’s licence is provided free of charge.  

Complete 

11 That the Committee note the promotion of accessible taxi/PHV services 
to taxi voucher recipients in January 2011. 

Complete. 

12 That the Committee note the proposal to support National Customer 
Service week by promoting WAVs and demonstrating access features 
of vehicles. 

Complete 

13 That the Committee supports in principle a Star Rating for operators, 
the detail to be developed by the HCO in partnership with the 
Federation of Disabled People. 

Preliminary work has been undertaken by discussion 
in taxi forum.  This action may not be possible due to 
trade reservations. There are concerns over 
transparency and objectivity (criteria for awards). 

14 That the Committee ask The Fed Centre for Independent Living to 
make a detailed proposal as to how they would envisage undertaking 
‘mystery shopping’ setting out any costs that might be incurred. 

The Fed Centre for Independent Living to investigate. 

15 That the Committee 
[...]
y have implications for 

local authorities. 
 
1.2 The existing strategy also sets out a commitment to carrying out further research 

on food waste collections to inform any future decisions. 
 
1.3 In light of these developments the waste strategy has been reviewed.  This report 

seeks permission to consult on the revised strategy which is attached as 
Appendix 1.   It also seeks agreement on a number of key decisions prior to final 
sign off of the review post consultation. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
That ECSOSC comment on the proposals. 
 
2.1      That Cabinet grants permission to consult on the revised Municipal Waste 

Strategy as set out in Section 4 and that on completion of the consultation the 
revised strategy be brought back to Cabinet for approval. 

 

21



2.2      That Cabinet notes the evidence base which has been collated to inform the 
development of a food waste trial. 

 
2.3      That Cabinet approves in principle the submission of a bid for Interreg funding for 

50% of the costs of a food waste trial in 2013/14. Should funding be required in 
2012/13 to meet Interreg timescales a further report identifying sources of 
finance will be brought to Cabinet.   

 
2.4 That Cabinet agrees that officers pursue further potential funding streams for 

food waste collections, including Interreg funding and Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) funding and that the Strategic 
Director, Place is given delegated authority to submit funding applications in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Sustainability, and 
the Cabinet Member for Finance.  

 
2.5 That Cabinet notes on going emphasis on waste minimisation, focussing 

particularly on food waste continuing to work with the Food Partnership.          
 
2.6      That Cabinet grants approval for the development of a business case for the 

collection of commercial waste and recycling. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
 Progres
[...]
amme (WRAP) has also been received. The council has been working with 
Lewes District Council sharing research and data. 

 
3.14 An updated Life Cycle Analysis (LCA) has also been carried out.  The research 

and the LCA are attached as Appendices 2 and 3. 
 
3.15 The main findings of the research are that: 
 

• Food waste collections are now widespread throughout the UK; many 
authorities collect food waste weekly and residual waste fortnightly 

• Anecdotal evidence suggests that collecting food waste separately results in 
waste minimisation as householders become more aware of how much food 
they throw away  

• The amount of food waste collected per household is higher, and participation 
rates are higher if residual waste is collected fortnightly 

• Recycling rates increase if residual waste is collected weekly 

• The tonnage of food waste collected per household is generally lower on 
more densely populated areas and in more deprived areas. 

 

24



3.16 The LCA compared two scenarios for food waste collection and treatment – one 
using anaerobic digestion and one using in vessel composting - against the 
baseline of no separate collection with waste being treated at the Energy from 
Waste facility in Newhaven.  The model assumed food waste is collected from 
suburban properties which currently have a weekly refuse collection.  The revised 
collection service would consist of weekly food waste collection and fortnightly 
refuse and recycling collection. 

 
3.17  The LCA concluded the difference between separate collection and treatment of 

food waste through anaerobic digestion or in vessel composting compared to the 
baseline is low because residual waste is not sent to landfill. 

 
3.18 In summary the research has shown that food waste collections are well 

established and effective at increasing recycling rates and can have a further 
beneficial impact on dry recycling rates and overall waste arisings.   Food waste 
collections would result in a 
[...]
ore: 

• Other  25%  -  -  -  - 

• Cycle lanes  18.5%  16.5%  28.5%  17%  25% 

• Owning a bike  18%  20%  56.5%  15%  75% 

• More cyclist 
awareness by 
drivers 

  
13.5% 

  
9.5% 

  
22% 

  
13% 

  
- 

• Info on safer/ 
easier routes 

 -  7.5%  20.5%  -  - 

• Secure parking  -  -  -  7%  - 

 

2
4
7



Agenda item 39 Appendix C 

 

The percentage of people noticing improvements to cycling facilities in the city has increased year on year since the PTP 
programme started and also that - whether or not people have cycled in the last month - they are citing the same things that would 
encourage them to cycle more: a request for more cycle lanes and more cyclist awareness by drivers and these things are 
common to all PTP areas. 
 

 

Summary  
 
Overall each target area on the PTP initiatives have shown a shift from the baseline in favour of sustainable modes, with the 
exception of area 4, where in total strangely more resources and emphasis were used.  
 
But the unknown elements of PTP does leave it open to question. Not checks & balances were put in place. – for instance if a 
control group had been run in another area of the city where travel advisors were not working, it would have been useful to see if a 
shift towards sustainable modes was occurring without intervention and was part of a bigger picture (rising fuel, recession , etc). 
 
Additionally we have never revisited any of the previous areas to check & see if the shift has either been sustained, increased or 
infact decreased.  
 
 

2
4
8



Agenda Item 39 Appendix D 

ECSOSC Informal Workshop: Citywide Parking Review 
4pm Tuesday 6 December 2011. Kings House R122 
 
Present: Councillors Warren Morgan (Chair) Ollie Sykes (Deputy Chair), Leo Littman, 
Denise Cobb, Tony Janio and Anne Pissaridou (sub) 
 
 
a) Councillor Warren Morgan, ECSOSC Chair welcomed everyone to the second 
workshop on the citywide parking review and referred to the Project Manager Owen 
McElroy’s (OM) update. 
 
b) C
[...]
C

ri
m

e
 C

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
e

rs
  

T
o
 c

o
n

s
id

e
r 

p
ro

p
o

s
a

ls
  

O
ff

ic
e

rs
 a

s
k
e
d

 t
o

 b
ri
n

g
 f

o
rw

a
rd

 p
ro

p
o

s
a

ls
  

  

253



2
3
 J
a
n
u
a
ry
 2
0
1
2
 

 T
a

x
is

 u
p

d
a

te
. 

In
v
it
e

 C
h
a

ir
 o

f 
L

ic
e

n
s
in

g
 C

o
m

m
it
te

e
 

 

R
e

p
ly

 t
o

 5
 S

e
p

te
m

b
e

r 
s
c
ru

ti
n

y
 r

e
q
u

e
s
t 

 

W
a
s
te

 S
tr

a
te

g
y
 

M
e

m
b
e

r 
d

e
b

a
te

 
 

W
a
s
te

 a
n

d
 M

in
e

ra
ls

 P
la

n
 

C
o

u
n

c
il 

F
ra

m
e

w
o

rk
 D

o
c
u

m
e
n

t 
to

 S
c
ru

ti
n

y
 

 

R
e

p
o

rt
 o

n
 C

it
y
w

id
e

 P
a
rk

in
g
 R

e
v
ie

w
 

M
o

n
it
o

ri
n

g
 c

it
y
w

id
e

 p
a

rk
in

g
 r

e
v
ie

w
 

 

 7
th
 M
a
rc
h
 2
0
1
2
  
(i
n
s
te
a
d
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 o
ri
g
in
a
ll
y
 s
c
h
e
d
u
le
d
 f
o
r 
2
6
 M
a
rc
h
 2
0
1
2
) 

 R
e

v
ie

w
 o

f 
T

ra
v
e

lle
rs

 S
tr

a
te

g
y
  

 
to

 c
o
n

s
id

e
r 

S
c
ru

ti
n

y
 p

a
n

e
l 
re

p
o

rt
 f

o
r 

e
n

d
o

rs
e

m
e

n
t 

 

R
e

n
e

w
a

b
le

 E
n

e
rg

y
 P

o
te

n
ti
a

l 
 

 
M

o
n

it
o

ri
n

g
 i
m

p
le

m
e
n

ta
ti
o

n
 o

f 
th

e
 s

c
ru

ti
n

y
 

re
c
o

m
m

e
n

d
a
ti
o

n
s
 

 

S
tr

e
e

t 
lig

h
ti
n

g
 

U
p

d
a

te
 f

o
r 

M
e
m

b
e

rs
 

 

O
ff

ic
ia

l 
F

e
e
d

 a
n

d
 F

o
o

d
 C

o
n

tr
o

ls
 

S
e

rv
ic

e
 P

la
n

 2
0

1
2

-2
0

1
3

 
C

o
u

n
c
il 

F
ra

m
e

w
o

rk
 D

o
c
u

m
e
n

t 
to

 S
c
ru

ti
n

y
 

 

H
e

a
lt
h

 a
n

d
 S

a
fe

ty
 A

n
n
u

a
l 
S

e
rv

ic
e

 
P

la
n

 2
0

1
2

-1
3

 
C

o
u

n
c
il 

F
ra

m
e

w
o

rk
 D

o
c
u

m
e
n

t 
to

 s
c
ru

ti
n

y
 

 

M
o

n
it
o

ri
n

g
 W

in
te

r 
S

e
rv

ic
e

 P
la

n
, 
if
 

n
e

e
d

e
d

 
 

 
 

 

254


	Agenda
	32 Procedural Business
	33 Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 October 2011
	36 Taxi licensing and the Hackney Carriage Office
	37 Waste Management Strategy Review
	item 37 WasteStrategyReviewreport to Cabinet 8 Dec Appendix 1
	item 37 WasteStrategyReviewreport to Cabinet 8 Dec Appendix 2
	Item 37 WasteStrategyReviewreport to Cabinet 8 Dec Appendix 3

	38 East Sussex, South Downs and Brighton & Hove Waste and Minerals Plan
	Item 38 WMP App 1
	Item 38 App 2 ProposedSubmissionDraftWMP
	Item 38 WMP App 3
	Item 38 WMP App 4

	39 Citywide Parking Review
	Item 39 App A
	Item 39 Appendix B Census data vehicle ownership
	Item 39 Appendix C Persoanlised travel planning report
	Item 39 Appendix D notes of 6 dec 2011 parking review workshop

	40 ECSOSC Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 23 JANUARY 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Morgan (Chair); Sykes (Deputy Chair), Cobb, Gilbey, Hawtree, Janio 
Jones and Deane 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

34. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
 
34a Declarations of Substitutes 
 
Councillor Deane was substituting for Councillor Littman. 
 
34b Declarations of Interests 
 
There were none. 
 
34c Declaration of Party Whip 
 
There were none. 
 
34d Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
35. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31 OCTOBER 2011 
 
35.1 The Minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2011 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair. 



 

2 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

23 JANUARY 
2012 

 
36. CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS 
 
36.1 The Chair Councillor Warren Morgan welcomed everyone to the meeting. To keep the 
meeting within a reasonable time, he asked that discussion be kept to around half an hour for 
each item. 
 
37. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM 

COUNCIL/LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
37.1 There were none. 
 
38. TAXI LICENSING AND THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE OFFICE 
 
38.1 The Head of Regulatory Services Tim Nichols introduced the report on Taxi Licensing and 
the Hackney Carriage Office.   
 
38.2 Regulation of Taxis was largely out of date and the government would be consulting on 
draft legislation this year, with a draft Bill expected in late 2013. 
Some key provisions of the Equality Act 2010 such as taxi access and control of taxi numbers 
did not yet have commencement dates. 
 
38.3 There had been significant developments since the request for scrutiny was considered 
by ECSOSC in September. Licensing Committee in November had: reviewed the terms of 
reference of the Taxi Forum (the Fed Centre for Independent Living was a formal member of 
the Forum); agreed additions to the Blue Book, that gave guidance to drivers on providing 
services to people with disabilities, copies of which were available to Councillors on request.; 
and commissioned a survey of taxi provision compared with other authorities.  There was now 
a ‘shadow’ list of designated wheelchair-accessible vehicles (WAVs) and officers were trying to 
achieve the right proportion of WAVs, he said.  
 
38.4 Chair of Licensing Committee Councillor Lizzie Deane highlighted some of the challenges 
around gaps in the law and explained that drivers are self employed. She told the Committee 
that the Taxi Forum held regular meetings that were well attended and its Members included 
drivers, union reps and the Fed Centre for Independent Living. She said there was a lot of 
goodwill to work well in partnership. 
 
38.5 Councillor Deane, the Head of Regulatory Services and the Hackney Carriage Officer 
answered questions on the Local Government Ombudsman 2011 decision not to investigate a 
complaint; how WAVs are designated and allocated (in view of a wide range of saloons and 
other vehicles, plus a wide range of disabilities); longer waiting times for users of WAVs; the 
role of the taxi driver in handling wheelchairs; driver training, especially covering the change 
from saloon to WAV; and estimating the level and proportion of use of accessible taxis. 
 
38.6 Regarding risk assessments, drivers are self-employed and have a duty to operate safely. 
Training is provided by two local providers, the meeting heard. 
 
38.7 Geraldine Des Moulins of the Federation of Disabled People said there were concerns 
about the types of accessible vehicles, and the voice of the FDP had been ‘drowned’ for years. 
There were difficulties for disabled people in accessing taxis in some out of town areas and at 



 

3 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

23 JANUARY 
2012 

some times of day eg during school runs. There should be more consultation with 
stakeholders; more benchmarking; better information on numbers of drivers trained and on the 
content of learning modules to ensure safe transfer and travelling, she said. 
 
38.8 Geraldine Des Moulins said other local authorities provided better taxi services for 
disabled people despite the legal situation so research on best practice elsewhere would be 
invaluable to be applied in Brighton & Hove, she said.  Asked about positive experience from 
elsewhere, Geraldine Des Moulins gave Bath and London as examples. 
 
38.9 Councillor Cobb said there had been a lot of consultation and the Taxi Forum worked 
well. Driver training and equalities work was continuing and officers worked pro-actively. 
 
38.10 After further discussion and a vote Members did not agree to a scrutiny review.  
 
38.11 RESOLVED: That the matter be submitted to the Licensing Committee to continue to 
develop taxi licensing policy to improve services for disabled passengers. 
 
 
 
 
39. WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REVIEW 
 
39.1 The Head of Strategy and Projects introduced the report on the Waste Management 
Strategy Review. The 8 December Cabinet had given permission to consult on the revised 
Strategy. 
 
39.2 The main aims were to increase the recycling rate of dry recyclables and to consider work 
on food waste which represented around one third of waste thrown away. Recycling of dry 
materials could potentially be increased through existing services; officers were continuing to 
look at other dry recyclables from the point of view of demand for materials and facilities. A 
waste audit was in progress. 
 
39.3 Regarding food waste, evidence appeared to show that collecting food waste separately 
results in waste minimisation and an increase in dry recycling rates. An updated Life Cycle 
Analysis based on local data found marginal benefits. 
 
39.4 The Chair Councillor Warren Morgan queried the possible changes in markets for 
recyclables, the potential for tetrapak kerbside recycling, the main issues for industrial waste in 
Brighton & Hove and the timeframe for works at Brighton Household Waste Recycling Site. 
 
39.5 The Head of Strategy and Projects said the current recycling rate was approximately 27% 
– 29%. He outlined the current collections and destinations of recyclables and some potential 
options for the future such as aluminium foil and various plastics. Members were interested to 
know the breakdown of the estimated 37% recycling rate that would be achieved if everyone 
recycled all the materials for which a kerbside collection service already existed, and the extent 
to which this would be practicable.  
 
39.6 Some Members questioned the justification for a food waste collection trial in the 
‘suburbs,’ that would cost around £500k and could unduly disrupt waste and recycling 



 

4 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

23 JANUARY 
2012 

collection rounds and residents’ routines - because households here were more likely to be 
able to compost waste food than in ‘central’ areas of the City.  
 
39.7 The Head of Strategy and Projects set the context for work on food waste, starting with 
the 2010 Waste Strategy including home composting and initiatives by the Food Partnership. 
He gave reasons why food waste collections had been modelled only for ‘suburban’ areas; for 
instance space for food waste containers was more limited and communications with residents 
to encourage participation were more difficult in ‘central’ areas where there were more HMOs.  
 
39.8 He also clarified that commercial and industrial waste collection by the council had not 
been considered in detail though it might be feasible from 2013 when the Landfill Allowance 
Trading Scheme was due to be scrapped, with potential demand particularly from smaller 
businesses in central areas of the City. Overall, household waste comprised only a small part 
of the total waste produced he said. 
 
39.9  Councillor Ollie Sykes, Deputy Chair asked about the validity of the life cycle analysis 
methodology. Anaerobic Digestion had additional economic and environmental benefits that 
had not been modelled, he said. It was ‘the way forward’ and more sutainable. This was a good 
start in his view. 
 
39.10 Answering a question the Head of Strategy and Projects said current research had cost 
£26k.  
 
39.11 Members noted an apparent reduction in overall waste arisings that was possibly due to 
the economic downturn and initiatives such as work with the Food Partnership.  
 
39.12 There was discussion on food waste schemes elsewhere, health and safety and 
regulation of food waste processing. 
 
39.13 Some Members felt that more could be done to encourage composting including for 
allotments, and reduce overpackaging of goods. 
 
39.14 RESOLVED: That comments be referred to the Executive. 
 
 
 
40. EAST SUSSEX, SOUTH DOWNS AND BRIGHTON & HOVE WASTE AND 

MINERALS PLAN 
 
40.1 The Head of Planning Strategy Rob Fraser introduced the report together with East 
Sussex County Council Head of Planning Tony Cook. The Waste and Minerals Plan was being 
developed jointly between the three separate waste planning authorities and was due to be 
discussed at full council on 26 January. This Plan was not site specific; it would be the next 
stage that would bring forward areas of search. 
 
40.2 Mr Cook referred to a correction at paragraph 3.5; the consultation period had been 
changed following legal advice. Consultation was now from  24 February  to 10 April 2012. 
 



 

5 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

23 JANUARY 
2012 

40.3 Councillor Warren Morgan the Committee Chair asked whether local authority collection 
of commercial refuse or recycling could significantly affect landfill disposal (paragraph 3.3 
refers). 
 
40.4 Members asked questions on the local sourcing of clay bricks and the use of local 
materials in construction projects. 
 
40.5 Asked about Hangleton Bottom and Hollingdean Depot, the Head of Planning Strategy 
confirmed there were no current development proposals although the allocations in WLP8 
policy were saved on the basis that they would potentially be viable for waste facilities.  This 
would be reconsidered by the sites allocation document. Brighton & Hove was responsible to 
deal with its own waste as far as possible. 
 
40.6 RESOLVED that comments be referred to the Executive. 
 
41. CITYWIDE PARKING REVIEW 
 
41.1 The Project Manager Owen McElroy gave the Committee a progress report on the 
Citywide Parking Review including current and planned contacts with stakeholders such as 
adjoining authorities, ward councillors, local action teams and residents’ associations.  
 
41.2 The Project Manager said cashless/mobile phone transactions were being considered. He 
clarified that parking charge ‘holidays’ meant bank holidays and one or two days before 
Christmas, rather than longer periods. Tickets were not transferable between tariff bands but it 
was legal to transfer a ticket between different areas if they were within the same band and this 
was not widely known. 
 
41.3 Members asked questions on permits for vehicles that were both for trade and residential 
use, transferring tickets between vehicles, visitor parking, straight-line distance measurements 
for travel to work;  and introducing ‘one hour’ parking periods where currently there are only 30 
minutes or two hours. Members also discussed parking on verges/pavements; damage to trees 
from on-road parking and the use of cars for travel whilst at work. 
 
41.4 The Project Manager noted that some of the survey data was up to 10 years old, so not to 
be heavily relied upon. He said that suggestions were being considered by a working group. All 
Ward Councillors were asked to encourage local groups to be involved in the review.  
 
41.5 The Chair Councillor Warren Morgan said it was important that parking restrictions were 
clear. 
 
41.6 He thanked officers for their on-going work on the consultation and their involvement in 
the scrutiny workshops on the citywide parking review. 
 
41.7 RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
42. ECSOSC WORK PLAN 
 
42.1 Members noted the Committee Work Plan. 
 
43. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR CABINET MEMBER MEETING 



 

6 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

23 JANUARY 
2012 

 
43.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.05pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


